

GAHC010057572025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/783/2025**

NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED,  
A COMPANY REGISTERED AND INCORPORATED UNDER THE COMPANIES  
ACT, 1956, HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT 3, MIDDLETON STREET,  
KOLKATA AND ONE OF ITS REGIONAL OFFICE AT G.S.ROAD,  
BHANGAGARH , GUWAHATI, REPRESENTED BY ITS REGIONAL  
MANAGER, GUWAHATI (ASSAM)

VERSUS

PURABI MAHANTA GOSWAMI  
WO LATE HIRANYA NARAYAN GOSWAMI.

2:TEJASHIRANYA GOSWAMI  
S/O. LATE HIRANYA NARAYAN GOSWAMI.  
BEING MINOR  
REP. BY HIS MOTHER  
THE RESPONDENT NO. 1.

3:SWARNA PROVA GOSWAMI  
W/O. SRI BASU DEV GOSWAMI

4:BASU DEV GOSWAMI  
ALL ARE THE RESIDENT OF HOUSE NO. 25  
SANKARDEV NAGAR  
PANJABARI  
P/S. DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-37.  
DIST. KAMRUP (M0  
ASSAM AND PERMANENT RESIDENT OF VILL.- JURIA  
DOGAON  
P/.S. JURIA  
DIST. NAGAON  
ASSAM

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MRS. S ROY, MS F N ZAMAN,MS. B. HAZARIKA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR. P MAHANTA (R-1,2), C SARMA(R-1,2),MS. P SAHARIA(R-1,2)

Linked Case : C.APPLN/0/0

NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED  
A COMPANY REGISTERED AND INCORPORATED UNDER THE COMPANIES  
ACT  
1956  
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT 3  
MIDDLETON STREET  
KOLKATA AND ONE OF ITS REGIONAL OFFICE AT G.S.ROAD  
BHANGAGARH  
GUWAHATI  
REPRESENTED BY ITS REGIONAL MANAGER  
GUWAHATI (ASSAM)

VERSUS

MRS PURABI MAHANTA GOSWAMI

W/O LATE HIRANYA NARAYAN GOSWAMI.

-----  
Advocate for : MISS MOUSHUMI DAS  
Advocate for : appearing for MRS PURABI MAHANTA GOSWAMI

Linked Case : RP(FAM.CT.)/0/0

NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED  
A COMPANY REGISTERED AND INCORPORATED UNDER THE COMPANIES  
ACT  
1956  
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT 3  
MIDDLETON STREET  
KALKATA AND ONE OF ITS REGIONAL OFFICE AT G.S.ROAD  
BHANGAGARH  
GUWAHATI  
REPRESENTED BY ITS REGIONAL MANAGER  
GUWAHATI (ASSAM)

VERSUS

MRS PURUBI MAHANTA GOSWAMI

WO LATE HIRANYA NARAYAN GOSWAMI.

-----  
Advocate for : MISS MOUSHUMI DAS  
Advocate for : appearing for MRS PURUBI MAHANTA GOSWAMI

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI**

**ORDER**

**09.02.2026**

Heard Mrs. S Roy, learned counsel for the applicant. Also heard Mr. P Mahanta, learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 1 & 2.

Mr. P Mahanta, learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 1 & 2 seeks a short accommodation to file objection in the matter.

Prayer is allowed.

Relist on **05.03.2026**.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**